## No. Q/Pen/551/15/14 Ministry of External Affairs Administration Division (Pension Section)

Date: 26 April, 2016

To,

Shri OP Bhola, F-120, Vikashpuri, New Delhi – 110018.

Sir,

Please refer to your RTI application dated 22 April, 2016 (received in this section on 25 April, 2016) seeking certain information under RTI Act, 2005.

- 2. Information sought by you at para (i) of your application runs into 3 (three) pages. You are, therefore, requested to send a Cheque/Bank draft/Indian Postal Order of ₹ 6.00 (₹ Six only) towards copy charges @ ₹ 2.00 per page, in the name of PAO, MEA, New Delhi to enable us to send you the requisite information. Fee can also be deposited in cash with RTI Cell, Ministry of External Affairs, Room No. 2021, A-Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhavan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi.
- 3. As regards information sought at para (ii) & (iii) of your application, the same has been already furnished to you vide Ministry's letter of even number dated 12.1.2015. Copy of the letter is enclosed.
- 4. If you are aggrieved with the amount of fees/information supplied, you may file an appeal with Ms. Apoorva Srivastava, Director(ADP & RTI) & Appellate Authority, Ministry of External Affairs, Room No. 4095, 'B' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhavan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi 110011 within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(Tanuj Shankar)

Under Secretary (Pension) & CPIO

#### Copy for information to:

- 1. Ms. Apoorva Srivastava, Director (ADP), Room No. 4095, 'B' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhavan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi 110011.
- 2. Shri Sandip Kumar Kujur, Under Secretary (RTI), Room No. 2019, 'A' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhavan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi 110011.

20/04

## No. Q/Pen/551/15/14 Ministry of External Affairs Administration Division (Pension Section)

Date: 12th January, 2015

To,

Shri OP Bhola, F-120, Vikashpuri, New Delhi – 110018.

Sir.

Please refer to your RTI application dated  $30^{th}$  December, 2014 (received in this section on  $8^{th}$  January, 2015) seeking certain information in connection with payment of your gratuity.

- 2. The information requested is furnished below ad seriatim:-
- 7 (a) Copy of Pension Section's letter No. Q/Pen/585/02/07 dated 2.7.2009 is enclosed.
- 7(b) The information is not available as the bill for payment of Rs. 9,15,602 towards your DCRG has not yet been processed.
- 7(c) No new information is available. The requisite information has already been furnished vide Ministry's letter of even number dated 1.12.2014 in response to your RTI application dated 23.9.2014 and letters No. Q/Pen/585/11/2006 (PA-I) dated 10.1.2011 and 3.9.2014.
- 7(d) As per Rule 71 of CCS (Pension) Rules, 1972, government dues which remain outstanding till the date of retirement of the government servant is to be adjusted against the amount of the retirement gratuity becoming payable.
- 3. If you are aggrieved with this reply, you may file an appeal with Shri B Vanlalvawna, Director(ADP) & Appellate Authority, Ministry of External Affairs, Room No. 4095, 'B' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhavan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi 110011 within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(Tanuj Shankar)

Under Secretary (Pension) & CPIO

## Copy for information to:

1. Shri B Vanlalvawna, Director (ADP), Room No. 4095, 'B' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhavan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi – 110011.

Dr. Sumit Seth, Deputy Secretary (DD) with a copy of the RTI application (by e-mail) @

dsdd@meaindia.in.
3. Smt. Meera Sisodia, Under Secretary (RTI), Room No. 2019, 'A' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru
Bhavan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi – 110011.

RTI REQUEST DETAILS MOEAF/R/2016/00661 Date of Receipt 22/04/2016 Registration No.: Local Receipt Language of English Type of Receipt: Request: Name: O. P. Bhola Gender: Male Address: F-120, Vikaspuri, New Delhi - 110018 Details not provided Details not Country: provided Details not provided Details not Phone No.: Mobile No.: provided Email: Details not provided Details not provided Education Details not Status(Rural/Urban): Status: provided Letter No.: Details not provided Letter Date: 09/04/2016 Citizenship Indian Is Requester Below Poverty Line?: Status 10) (original recipient) Mode of Postal Order Amount Paid: **Payment** Does it concern the life or Liberty of a No(Normal) Request US (Pension, Person?: Pertains to: TG, PB-1)

Print

Save

Close

Proposition, by Lorsian, by Lorsian, by Lorsian, by Lorsian, which has been something to the state of the sta

**Information Sought:** relates to US(Pension)

IPO/293/RH/MRA/16 R8.10

09 April 2016

The Under Secretary (Pension) & CPIO for Pension Section Ministry of External Affairs Jawaharlal Nehru Bhawan, 23-D. Janpath New Delhi-110001

230 F 4/04/2016

This is the forward to

Will of Pen-Section

gratnin-

Malle in

Subjudice We

- Coat got may

not reply as

Submilled Bur

RUNIAM W CAT

lamps our

He have already

to DOINE RICCOA TES

Subject: Information sought under the Right to Information Act 2005

#### PART I

1. Name of the Applicant O.P. Bhola

2. Address F-120, Vikaspuri, New Delhi-110018

Whether citizen of India 3.

#### PART II

Specify the particulars of the information sought for:

- With reference to the enclosed copy of Pay/Sr. Accounts Oficer(Pension), Office of the Chief Controller of Accounts, Ministry of External Affairs' letter No.CCA/MEA/PEN/0-82/1002, authorizing payment of Rs,9,15,602 in lumpsum to me representing the amount of gratuity, the following information may please be provided:
  - A copy of letter No.Q/Pen/585/02/07 dated 02/07/2009 mentioned in the first para of the above mentioned letter No.CCA/MEA/PEN/0-82/1002, along with copies of its enclosures may be provided. and gratnity I puts
  - A copy of the sanction/Release Order for payment of Rs.9,15,602 (ii) issued by the Pension Section as per directions contained in para 4/5 of the above mentioned letter No.CCA/MEA/PEN/0-82/1002, may be provided,

In case no such sanction/Release Order for payment of Rs.9,15,602 (iii) was issued by the Pension Section as per directions contained in para 4/5 of the above mentioned letter No.CCA/MEA/PEN/0-82/1002, copies of all the correspondence, notes, file noting leading to non-issue of the sanction/Release Order for payment of Rs.9,15,602 issued by the Pension Section as per directions contained in para 4/5 of the above mentioned letter No.CCA/MEA/PEN/0-82/1002 may be provided.

Applicant)

Place: New Delhi

55

# Office of the Chief Controller of Accounts MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI

	L AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI	
FILE NO COMMENTO-82/1002.	GPO No. CHAI	(73)072009 NPA
Jo		
T: Under Secretary (Pen), A:A. New Delhi.		8
(I fro		
Sir,		
Refer to your letter No. O/Pen/Sps /- 0/ 3/		
Refer to your letter No. Q/Pen/585/02 p.T. I am to a morize herewith to pay, a sume of Rs ? Shri from Makash Bhala the amount of gratuity.	ルス、その名 / ー	2/17/2469
Please note the following remarks for compliance :-		
Last Pay Certificate and No Demand Certificate a		
2. Service Verification for the period mentioned belo	waited,	
3. Increment raising his nay to B.	w awaited.	
3. Increment raising his pay to Rs	nnt	has been
Total DCRG authorized as Re 9 15 (0	91.	
(ii) Salance DCRG payable Rs 9,15,6	······································	
Salance DCRG payable Rs	02/-	
Heressary sanction/Release Order for payment of liay please be issued for presenting the bill by pensic ayment of DCRG the Head of Office may please a	DCRG amounting to Rs. 9, 15	
and be recorded by t	the bill.	INVESTIGATE DEED
Remarks.	5	

Er.s: Service Book.

Yeurs tarrying,

PAY/SR. ACCOUNTS OFFICE TO THE

12/8/ C. K.

## No. Q/Pen/551/15/14 Ministry of External Affairs Administration Division (Pension Section)

Date: 26 April, 2016

To,

Shri OP Bhola, F-120, Vikashpuri, New Delhi – 110018.

Sir,

Please refer to your RTI application dated 19 April, 2016 (received in this section on 21 April, 2016) seeking certain information under RTI Act, 2005.

- 2. A copy of the AO (Pension-II)'s e-mail dated 21 July, 2009 is enclosed as sought at para (i) of your application.
- 3. As regards information sought at para (ii) & (iii) of your application, it pertains to CGI, Edinburgh, which is an independent public authority under RTI Act, 2005. You may seek the information directly from CGI, Edinburgh.
- 3. If you are aggrieved with the information conveyed to you, you may file an appeal with Ms. Apoorva Srivastava, Director(ADP & RTI) & Appellate Authority, Ministry of External Affairs, Room No. 4095, 'B' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhavan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi 110011 within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(Tanuj Shankar)

Under Secretary (Pension) & CPIO

## Copy for information and necessary action to:

- 1. Ms. Apoorva Srivastava, Director (ADP), Room No. 4095, 'B' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhavan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi 110011.
- 2. Shri Sandip Kumar Kujur, Under Secretary (RTI), Room No. 2019, 'A' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhavan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi 110011.

2010

#### Messaging Service from National Informatics Centre

Weicome pension.mea

■ Home ■ Profile ■ IM ■ FM ■ Log Out ■ Help Last login on Jul 21, 2009 2:03:50 PM from 10.21.165.237

Calendar Address Book

Current Folder: SentMail

pension@mea.gov.in
Inbox
Drafts
PreMigrationInbox
SentMail
TrashCan
Manage Folders

Message 1 of 52 |

Move message to folder:

Subject Retirement of Shri O.P. Bhola, formerly Counsellor --- CRASH

From "pension.mea" <pension@mea.gov.in>

Date Tuesday, July 21, 2009 4:55 pm

To indianconsulate@btconnect.com

To : CGI, Edinburgh From : Foreign, New Delhi

Options

HOC from AO (Pension-II)

Please refer to fax message No.EDI/586/2/03 dated 08.11.2007 regarding the issue of "No Demand Certificate" in respect of Shri O.P. Bhola, formerly Director. Shri Bhola retired from Government Service on 31.01.2008.

You are requested to issue NDC in respect of Shri Bhola on an urgent basis. If recoveries/audit objections are still outstanding against him, kindly indicate the involved amount in Indian Rupee. This will enable Pension Section to release his Gratuity. The amount involved in Audit Objections would be withheld till the final settlement.

With kind regards

C.K. Kern AO (Pension-II) 26876127 2445/2/16

	RTI REQUEST DETAILS		
Registration No. :	MOEAF/R/2016/00649	Date of Receipt :	19/04/2016
Type of Receipt :	Local Receipt	Language of Request:	English
Name:	O.P. Bhola	Gender:	Male
Address:	F- 120, Vikaspuri, New Delhi - 110018		
State:	Details not provided	Country:	Details not provided
Phone No.:	Details not provided	Mobile No.:	Details not provided
Email:	Details not provided		
Status(Rural/Urban):	Details not provided		Details not provided
Letter No.:	Details not provided	Letter Date :	08/04/2016
Is Requester Below Poverty Line?:	No	Citizenship Status	Indian
Amount Paid:	0 (Received by Ministry of External Affairs) (original recipient)		Details not provided.
Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person?:		Request Pertains to:	US (Pension, TG, PB-1)
Information Sought :	relates to US (Pension)		
Original RTI Text :	relates to rti		
	Print Save Close		

In 21/4/16

br. brones p

610/2916

08 April 2016

The Director(RTI) **RTI Section** Ministry of External Affairs Jawaharlal Nehru Bhawan, 23-D, Janpath New Delhi-110001

19/04/25/6

Subject: Information sought under the Right to Information Act 2005

#### **PART I**

1. Name of the Applicant O.P. Bhola

Address

F-120, Vikaspuri, New Delhi-110018

Whether citizen of India 3

#### PART II

Specify the particulars of the information sought for:

- With reference to the enclosed copy of Consulate General of India, Edinburgh Fax Message No.EDI/586/2/03 dated 22 July 2009, the following information may please be provided:
  - A copy o the AO(Pension II)'s email dated 21 July mentioned in para 1 of the CGI, Edinburgh Fax Message No.EDI/586/2/03 dated 22 July 2009.
  - A copy of the Audit Report dated 1 August 2006 as mentioned in (ii) para 2 of the Consulate General of India, Edinburgh Fax Message No.EDI/586/2/03 dated 22 July 2009.
  - With reference to the remarks made in para 2 of the Consulate (iii) General of India, Edinburgh Fax Message No.EDI/586/2/03 dated 22 July 2009, that "The Audit had recommended tht in both these cases the Post may seek regularization of expenditure rom the Ministry. At the present moment, both these issues are under examination by the Ministry", copies of correspondence made by CGI, Edinburgh with the Ministry seeking regularization of expenditure from the Ministry, may please be provided.

Place: New Delhi

(Signature of the Applicant)

Pension Section
CGI, Edinburge

O(RTI)





# FAX MESSAGE Most Immediate

## भारत का प्रधान कोंसलावास एडिंबरा

CONSULATE GENERAL OF INDIA

EDINBURGH
17 Rutland Square
Edinburgh EH1 2BB
Scotland, U.K.

Tel.: 0131-229 2144 Fax: 0131-229 2155

E-mail: indianconsulate acotland@btccnnect.com

To

MEA, New Delhi

Rat

JS(CNV), MEA

Director(ADP) from Acting CG

I have received an email from AO(Pension.II) dated 21 July seeking NDC in r/o Shri O.P. Bhola, formerly Consul in this Post.

2. In this connection I would like to inform you that India Audit Office, London had carried out an audit of this Post in July 2006 and as per the consequent Audit report dated 1 August 2006 there are two objections — one pertaining to irregular reimbursement of gardening charges amounting to £2100/- and another pertaining to regular reimbursement of conveyance charges amounting to \$2100/- and another pertaining to \$2100/- and another pertaining to regular reimbursement of conveyance charges amounting to \$200/- and another pertaining to \$200/- and another pertaining to \$200/- and another pertaining to regular reimbursement of conveyance charges amounting to \$200/- and another pertaining to \$200/- and another pertaini

With regards,

(S.N. Srinivasan)
Acting Consul General

22 July 2009

No. EDI/586/2/03

pl. examine.

cocvidil)